b) Other adjusting costs for the year ended December 31, 2023 were primarily associated with legal and professional fees related to the U.S.
listing, legal fees for certain litigation, and expenses associated with unused firm transportation agreements.

Net Debt and Net Debt-to-Adjusted EBITDA

As used herein, net debt represents total debt as recognized on the balance sheet less cash
and restricted cash. Total debt includes our borrowings under the Credit Facility and
borrowings under or issuances of, as applicable, our subsidiaries' securitization facilities. We
believe net debt is a useful indicator of our leverage and capital structure.

As used herein, net debt-to-adjusted EBITDA, or "leverage" or "leverage ratio," is measured
as net debt divided by adjusted trailing twelve-month EBITDA. We believe that this metric is
a key measure of our financial liquidity and flexibility and is used in the calculation of a key
metric in one of our Credit Facility financial covenants.

The following table presents a reconciliation of the IFRS Financial measure of Total
Borrowings to the Non-IFRS measure of Net Debt and a calculation of Net Debt-to-Adjusted
EBITDA and Net Debt-to-Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA for each of the periods listed:

Amounts in 000's
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2024
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2023
Twelve Months Ended

December 31, 2023

Credit Facility $ 193,000 $ 260,000 $ 159,000

ABS I Note 95,968 118,559 100,898

ABS II Note 120,494 142,028 125,922

ABS III Note 263,587 304,790 274,710

ABS IV Note 93,240 120,456 99,951

ABS V Note 271,502 349,460 290,913

ABS VI Note 148,071 195,845 159,357

ABS VII Note - - -

Term Loan I 102,165 116,083 106,470

Miscellaneous 7,382 8,768 7,627

Total borrowings $ 1,295,409 $ 1,615,989 $ 1,324,848

LESS: Cash 3,456 4,528 3,753

LESS: Restricted cash 32,828 42,941 36,251

Total non-current borrowings, net $ 1,259,125 $ 1,568,516 $ 1,284,842

Adjusted EBITDA $ 102,083 $ 151,361 $ 542,794

Pro forma TTM adjusted EBITDA $ 493,515 $ 669,478 $ 549,258

Net debt-to-pro forma TTM adjusted EBITDA (a) 2.5 x 2.3 x 2.3 x

(a) excludes Miscellaneous debt, which is primarily related to real estate, vehicles and equipment.

Free Cash Flow

As used herein, free cash flow represents net cash provided by operating activities less
expenditures on natural gas and oil properties and equipment and cash paid for interest. We
believe that free cash flow is a useful indicator of our ability to generate cash that is available
for activities other than capital expenditures. The Directors believe that free cash flow
provides investors with an important perspective on the cash available to service debt
obligations, make strategic acquisitions and investments, and pay dividends.